

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 19-cv-810 (RBW)
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	
JASON LEOPOLD, BUZZFEED, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 19-cv-957 (RBW)
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, et al.	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN  
LEOPOLD v. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER v. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Defendant, the United States Department of Justice, moves for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.<sup>1</sup> In support of this motion, the Court is respectfully

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

TABLE OF EXHIBITS.....xii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. The Department of Justice’s Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election ..... 3

II. The Attorney General’s Letters to Congress Concerning the Mueller Report ..... 4

III. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests..... 6

IV. The Instant Litigation..... 7

V. DOJ’s Response to Plaintiffs and Release of the FOIA-processed Version of the Mueller Report ..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. DOJ PROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION PURSUANT TO EXEMPTIONS 3, 5, 6, AND 7..... 10

A. DOJ Properly Withheld Information Protected by Statute Pursuant to Exemption 3..... 11

1. DOJ Properly Withheld Federal Grand Jury Information Under Exemption 3..... 11

2. DOJ Properly Withheld Information Pertaining to Intelligence Sources and Methods Under Exemption 3..... 13

B. DOJ Properly Withheld Law Enforcement Information Under Exemption 7..... 15

1. The Mueller Report Was Compiled for Law Enforcement Purposes..... 16

2. DOJ Properly Withheld Information Concerning Pending Enforcement Proceedings Under Exemption 7(A)..... 18

3. DOJ Properly Withheld Information Which Would Deprive a Person of a Right to a Fair Trial Under Exemption 7(B)..... 23

4.	DOJ Properly Withheld Information Concerning Investigative Techniques and Procedures Under Exemption 7(E). .....	26
a.	DOJ Properly Withheld Information that Would Reveal Techniques and Procedures Authorized for and Used in National Security Investigations Under Exemption 7(E). .....	27
b.	DOJ Properly Withheld Details About Techniques and Procedures that Would Reveal Investigative Focus and Scope, and Circumstances, Methods and Fruits of Investigatory Operations Under Exemption 7(E). .....	29
C.	DOJ Properly Withheld Information Related to Individuals’ Personal Privacy Under Exemptions 5, 6, and 7(C). .....	31
1.	DOJ Properly Withheld Privacy Information Under Exemptions 6 and 7(C). .....	31
a.	DOJ Properly Withheld Names, Social Media Account Information, and Other Contact Information of Unwitting Third Parties Under Exemptions 6 and 7(C). .....	35
b.	DOJ Properly Withheld Names and Personally-identifiable Information About Individuals Not Charged by the Office of the Special Counsel Under Exemptions 6 and 7(C). .....	37
c.	DOJ Properly Information Concerning a Subject of the Investigation Under Exemptions 6 and 7(C). .....	40
d.	DOJ Properly Withheld Names, Social Media Account Information, Contact Information, and Other Personally-identifiable Information About Individuals Merely Mentioned in the Report Under Exemptions 6 and 7(C). .....	42
2.	DOJ Properly Withheld Deliberative Information Regarding Charging Decisions Under Exemption 5. .....	44
a.	DOJ Properly Withheld Deliberations About Application of Criminal Law to Specific Factual Scenarios Under Exemption 5. .....	47
b.	DOJ Properly Withheld Deliberations About Charging Decisions Not to Prosecute Under Exemption 5. .....	50
II.	DOJ IS PROHIBITED BY COURT ORDER FROM DISCLOSING INFORMATION RELATING TO ROGER STONE’S ONGOING CRIMINAL CASE.....	53
III.	DOJ RELEASED ALL REASONABLY SEGREGABLE, NON-EXEMPT INFORMATION.....	54

CONCLUSION..... 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Access Reports v. Dep't of Justice*,  
926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 49

*Albuquerque Pub. Co. v. Dep't of Justice*,  
726 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 38

*Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. EPA*,  
856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 20

*Am. Civil Liberties Union of S. Cal. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.*,  
133 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 26

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Def.*,  
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11, 13, 14

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Justice*,  
655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 34, 43

*Associated Press v. FBI*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 27

*Banks v. Dep't of Justice*,  
757 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 36, 37

*Bartko v. Dep't of Justice*,  
79 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 33, 34, 43

*Bast v. Dep't of Justice*,  
665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 38, 40

*Beck v. Dep't of Justice*,  
997 F.2d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 32

*Blackwell v. FBI*,  
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

*Blakeney v. FBI*,  
No. 17-CV-2288 (BAH), 2019 WL 450678 (D.D.C. Feb. 5, 2019)..... 50

*Boehm v. FBI*,  
948 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 36

*Braga v. FBI*,  
910 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 32

<i>Brick v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Burka v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. FBI</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 18-5041, 2018 WL 4619108 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2018) .....	22
<i>Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18, 23
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.D.C. 2016).....	27
<i>Clemente v. FBI</i> , 867 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. FBI</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 1998).....	36
<i>Cong. News Syndicate v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 438 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1977).....	43
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994) .....	33
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	45

<i>Diamond v. Atwood</i> , 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>Elliott v. FBI</i> , Civ. A No. 06-1244, 2007 WL 1302595 (D.D.C. May 2, 2007).....	36
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982) .....	10
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37, 43
<i>Fund for Constitutional Gov’t v. Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Serv.</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gov’t Accountability Project v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	49
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....	54
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Harrison v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2005).....	41
<i>Heggestad v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	45, 46, 50
<i>Henderson v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.D.C. 2016).....	26
<i>Hodge v. FBI</i> , 703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>Jackson v. U.S. Attorney’s Office, Dist. of New Jersey</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	49, 52

<i>Jimenez v. FBI</i> , 938 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1996).....	50
<i>Juarez v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2019 WL 1166757 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Admin.</i> , 876 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 172 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
<i>King v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Kishore v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 243 (D.D.C. 2008).....	33, 36
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	54
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis-Bey v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009).....	29
<i>Mack v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2003).....	17
<i>Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18, 20
<i>Martin v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Matthews v. FBI</i> , Civ. A. No. CV 15-569 (RDM), 2019 WL 1440161 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2019).....	11, 13
<i>Mayer Brown, LLP v. IRS</i> , 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>McGehee v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.D.C. 2011).....	36, 43

<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	54
<i>Morgan v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 923 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	53, 54
<i>Murphy v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 789 F.3d 204 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	33
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005).....	54
<i>Negley v. FBI</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 2012 WL 1155734 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2012).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	45
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 881 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Painting &amp; Drywall Work Pres. Fund, Inc. v. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2012).....	50
<i>Poitras v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2018).....	30
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Int’l Boundary &amp; Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mex.</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16

<i>Roth v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Russell v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	45, 46
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schrecker v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Senate of the Commonwealth of P.R. on Behalf of Judiciary Comm. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	49, 52
<i>Shapiro v. CIA</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017).....	28
<i>Soghoian v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2012).....	29
<i>Spirko v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Strang v. U.S. Arms Control &amp; Disarmament Agency</i> , 864 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12, 55
<i>Tamayo v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 932 F. Supp. 342 (D.D.C. 1996).....	43, 44
<i>Tax Analysts v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989) .....	54
<i>Taylor v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2003).....	44
<i>Thelen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016).....	45
<i>Thompson v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2012).....	32, 33

*United States v. Stone*,  
No. 1:19-cr-00018 (D.D.C.)..... *passim*

*Vaughn v. Rosen*,  
523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 46

*Wash. Post Co. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 23, 24, 26

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 10

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 401(3) ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 533..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 534..... 18

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) ..... 9, 11, 13, 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)..... 5, 9, 11, 12

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 0.85 ..... 18

28 C.F.R. § 600.4(a)..... 3, 7, 17

28 C.F.R. § 600.8..... *passim*

**Executive Orders**

U.S. Intelligence Activities, Exec. Order No. 12,333,  
46 Fed. Reg. 59,941 (Dec. 4, 1981).....18

**Legislative Materials**

132 Cong. Rec. H9466 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1986).....26

**Other Authorities**

Caroline Kelly, *Tallying all 36 pages of redactions in the Mueller Report*, CNN, Apr. 18, 2019,  
<https://www.cnn.com/2019/04/18/politics/mueller-report-redactions/index.html>.....2

FOIA-processed version of the Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference In the 2016  
Presidential Election,  
<https://www.justice.gov/oip/foia-library>.....8

Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference In the 2016 Presidential Election (as  
released on Apr. 18, 2019),  
<https://www.justice.gov/storage/report.pdf>.....5

*Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller III Makes Statement on Investigation into Russian  
Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election* (May 29, 2019),  
[https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/special-counsel-robert-s-mueller-iii-makes-statement-  
investigation-russian-interference](https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/special-counsel-robert-s-mueller-iii-makes-statement-investigation-russian-interference).....36

**TABLE OF EXHIBITS**

Declaration of Vanessa Brinkmann, dated June 3, 2019.....Exhibit 1
